Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 Manon George

Meeting date: 11 May 2022 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 08.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.00)

2 Housing Ukrainian refugees - Briefing from Housing Justice Cymru
(09.00 - 09.45) (Pages 1 - 4)

Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Justice Cymru

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the following items: 4, 5 and 8
(09.45)

4 Consideration of the briefing in relation to housing Ukrainian

refugees
(09.45 - 10.00)

5 Consideration of responses received from stakeholders in relation

to homelessness

(10.00 - 10.15)

Responses received from stakeholders
Break (10.15 - 10.30)

6 Inquiry into second homes: evidence session 9 — Minister for
Climate Change
(10.30 -11.30) (Pages 5 - 53)

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38727

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Debra Carter, Deputy Director Local Government Finance Reform, Welsh
Government
Neil Hemington, Chief Planner, Welsh Government

Huw Maguire, Head of Second Homes Policy, Welsh Government

Papers to note
(Pages 54 - 55)
Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to electoral
pilots in the local government elections held on 5 May 2022
(Page 56)
Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee in relation to
its inquiry into mental health inequalities
(Pages 57 - 60)
Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh
Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement
(Pages 61 - 63)
Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee in relation
to its annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner's report
(Page 64)
Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
to the Llywydd in relation to the Welsh Government’s Supplementary
Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal
Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill
(Pages 65 - 67)
Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation
to the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Elections Bill
(Pages 68 - 70)
Letter from Jane Dodds MS in relation to building safety
(Page 71)



7.8 Additional evidence from the Wales Tourism Alliance, UKHospitality Cymru
and PASC UK (Wales branch) in relation to the inquiry into second homes
(Pages 72 - 89)
7.9 Additional evidence from Cymdeithas yr laith in relation to the inquiry into
second homes
(Pages 90 - 92)
7.10 Additional evidence from Dyfodol i'r laith in relation to the inquiry into
second homes
(Pages 93 - 96)
7.11 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to building safety
(Pages 97 - 99)

8 Inquiry into second homes - consideration of the draft report
(11.30 -12.30) (Pages 100 - 170)



Papur 1/ Paper 1 Agenda ltem 2

Briefing for the Senedd Local Government and Housing Committee
Subject: The Hosting Schem ‘Homes for Ukraine’
Written by: Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Justice Cymru

Date: 8 April 2022

Context: The role and involvement of Housing Justice Cymru

Housing Justice Cymru is a national homelessness and housing need charity, working across England
and Wales. In Wales we run projects which help to end homelessness at an individual level by
working with those in crisis and at a local and national level by increasing the supply of truly
affordable homes. Our main three workstreams are:

1. Citadel A successful, volunteer-led, rapid rehousing and tenancy sustainment project, which
uses trained volunteers to support people experiencing homelessness to find and sustain a
home.

2. Faith in Affordable Housing We work with churches and chapels across Wales to help them
to ide
[...]
Justice and
Constitution Constitution
Committee Committee
Paper 4 Mental health Chair of the To note
inequalities Health and Social
Care Committee
Paper 5 Welsh Government Chair of the To note
Draft Budget 2023-24 | Finance
Committee
Paper 6 Scrutiny of the Future | Chair of the To note
Generations Equality and
Commissioner Social Justice
Committee
Paper 7 Legislative Consent: Chair of the To note
Animal Welfare (Kept Legislation,
Animals) Bill Justice and
Constitution
Committee
Paper 8 Legislative Consent: Counsel General | To note
Elections Bill and Minister for
the Constitution
Paper 9 Forward work Jane Dodds MS To note
programme - Local
Government and
Housing Committee
Paper 10 Inquiry into second Wales Tourism To note
homes Alliance,
UKHospitality
Cymru and PASC
UK (Wales branch)
Paper 11 Inquiry into second Cymdeithas yr To note
homes laith

Pack Page 54




Paper 12 Inquiry into second Dyfodol i'r laith To note
homes
Paper 13 Forward work Minister for To note

programme - Local
Government and
Housing Committee

Climate Change

Pack Page 55




Paper 3

Agentie ttenmried

yflawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad

Legislation, Justice and
Constitution Committee

Rebecca Evans MS

Minister for Finance and Local Government

Dear Rebecca,

Electoral pilots in the forthcoming local government elections

electoral pilots during the local government elections in May 2022.

Senedd Cymru

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC

0300 200 6565

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddLIC@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddLIC

0300 200 6565

1 April 2022

We would be grateful to receive further information about these pilots, specifically:

. what support will provided to the relevant local authorities to enable the pilots to be

successful;

. how they will be implemented in practice;
. how they will be monitored; and

. how they will be evaluated following the elections.

| am copying this letter to the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee and the Chair

of the Llywydd's Committee.

Yours sincerely,

/%W—Z/;'W-?m/cof

—

Huw Irranca-Davies
Chair

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

Pack Page 56


https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s123969/LJC6-11-22%20-%20Paper%2017%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%2023%20March%202022.pdf

Paper 4

Y Pwyllgor lechyd a
Gofal Cymdeithasol

Health and Social Care
Committee

Jayne Bryant MS

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee
Jenny Rathbone MS

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee

John Griffiths MS

Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee

5 April 2022

Dear Jayne, Jenny and John

Agenda TEm"7.2

Seneddlechyd@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/Seneddlechyd
0300 200 6565

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddHealth

0300 200 6565

Health and Social Care Committee inquiry into mental health inequalities

and the Equality and Social Justice Committee, | am writing to update you on the next steps for the

Health and Social Care Committee’s inquiry into mental health inequalities.

The evidence we have already heard clearly demonstrates the cross-cutting nature of the

determinants of mental health inequalities, and the potential solutions. | was pleased that members of

the CYPE and ESJ Committees were able to participate in some of the focus groups we arranged in

February. | look forward to continuing to work with you and your Committees to identify areas of

mutual interest and opportunities to work together.

Yours sincerely

7f A

e g

.

Russell George MS
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

Pack Page 57


https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s121187/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20to%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20and%20the%20Equality%20and%20S
[...]
 people with lived experience of mental health inequalities, who
will be asked to consider discussion topics at key milestones during the inquiry and provide us with
summaries of their views. This is likely to include, for example, before and after the Ministerial
evidence session, before we finalise our report, and before any Plenary debate on our report.

We'll be working with partner organisations to identify and support advisory group members, drawing
where possible from the pool of people who took part in our initial focus groups, and taking account
of characteristics such as geographical location, sex, age, and membership of specific communities
such as neurodiversity, minority ethnic, sensory impairment, LGBTQ+ and unpaid carers.

Welsh Youth Parliament

As the Welsh Youth Parliament has identified ‘Our mental health and wellbeing’ as one of its priorities,
we also plan to look for opportunities to work with WYPMs as appropriate.

Pack Page 59

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Paper 5

Senedd Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid Agenda Item 73

Welsh Parliament
Finance Commiittee

Chair, Children, Young People, and Education
Committee

Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure
Committee

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
Sport, and International Relations Committee

Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee

1 April 2022
Dear Committee Chairs
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement

At our meeting on 25 March 2022, the Finance Committee (the Committee)
considered its programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh
Government's Draft Budget 2023-24, ahead of the Committee's Plenary debate
on spending priorities, provisionally scheduled for 13 July. | am writing to Chairs of
subject committees to share our thinking.

The Committee has
[...]
ions to all
Committees, should any Members wish to participate. This will allow an
opportunity for Members to hear first-hand from the citizens of Wales where
spending should be prioritised.

Youth Parliament

To further complement our engagement work, the Committee has agreed to
work with the Youth Parliament. Members of the Youth Parliament will be
invited to take part in their own focus group session before the summer. It is
hoped this will allow the best opportunity for Youth Parliament Members to
influence the Welsh Government spending priorities.

Finance Committee Plenary Debate on the Welsh Government spending
priorities

As mentioned above, the Committee intends to hold a Plenary debate on
Wednesday 13 July on the Welsh Government's spending priorities for 2023-24.
The outcomes of our engagement work will inform and feed into this debate. We

4(%

Pack Page 62



mailto:seneddfinance@senedd.wales

believe this debate allows the best opportunity for Members to potentially
influence the Welsh Government's spending priorities prior to the formulation of
the Draft Budget in the autumn.

Approach to Budget scrutiny

| will shortly be writing to Chairs, with regard to the Committee’s approach to
budget scrutiny, including information on the consultation and timetable. Whilst
the Finance Committee's core function is to undertake financial scrutiny of the
Welsh Government and associated public bodies, financial scrutiny should be
embedded into the scrutiny work undertaken by all Committees. Therefore, |
would welcome suggestions from Chairs to explore ways of working
collaboratively to ensure the most effective financial scrutiny of the Welsh
Government.

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please
feel free to contact me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts,
0300 200 6388, seneddfinance@senedd.wales.

Yours sincerely

Peredur Owen Criffiths MS
Chair of the Finance Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 63




Paper 6

A CT'_ -addal Senedd Cymru
g dr 67 ]ei 354] Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb
Equality and Social Justice 0300 2006565

Committee

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

enedtwaeSeneddEquly
0300 200 6565
Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee
Chair, Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and
International Relations Committee
Chair, Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee
Chair, Finance Committee
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee

11 April 2022
Dear Chair,

Annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner: update report

We have set ourselves the objective of championing equality, social justice and the well-being of
future generations across the Senedd, including its Committees. Our intention is to request a Plenary
debate on the issues raised in our report, but in the meantime we would like to draw it to your
attention as some of the issues raised warrant further consideration by Members in their scrutiny

work.

Yours sincerely,

T

Jenny Rathbone
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee

Pack Page 64

’f’// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://senedd.wales/committee/740
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=12606&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/media/4q2idfrj/cr-ld15086-e.pdf

Paper 7 Senedd Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, eéaédﬁgérojyf%ﬁ;? . 5

° ’ ° enedd.cymri/SeneddDCC
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 0500 200 6565

Legislation, Justice and Welsh Parliament

Constitution Committee Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddLIC@senedd.wales

senedd.wales/SeneddLIC
0300 200 6565

Elin Jones MS
Llywydd
Chair, Business Committee

12 April 2022

Dear Llywydd

The Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on
the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill

(Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill was laid on 4 April 2022.

Our consideration of Memorandum No. 2 has again highlighted issues with the timeliness of

legislative consent memoranda being laid before the Senedd.

No. 2 before the Senedd in respect of amendments made to the Bill on 16 and 18 November 2021
during Committee stage in the House of Commons.’

formally withdrawn.

! We are aware that there was an earlier version of Memorandum No. 2 initially laid before the Senedd in December 2021.

’7 Senedd Cymru Pack Page 65

Welsh Parliament


https://senedd.wales/media/a03owm1c/cr-ld15073-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s123932/Supplementary%20Legislative%20Consent%20Memorandum%20Memorandum%20No.%202%20January%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s122798/Supplementary%20Legislative%20Consent%20Memorandum%20Memorandum%20No.2%20Animal%20Welfare%20Kept%20Animals%20Bill.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gtnmfeii/slcm-ld14758-r-2-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s123428/LJC6-10-22%20-%20Paper%2014%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20.pdf

In Memorandum No. 2, the Minister notes that "“it was not possible to lay this LCM within the normal
two weeks prescribed in [Standing Order 29], owing to the volume and complexity of the
amendments tabled”.

The Business Committee will be aware that Standing Order 29.2 requires the Welsh Government to
lay a legislative consent memorandum normally no later than two weeks after relevant provisions
have been proposed in a Bill or by amendment. In this instance it has taken much longer than two
weeks and beyond what we consider to be appropriate.

As we state in conclusion two of our recent report, it is not acceptable that we were unable to fully
consider amendments tabled in November 2021 until last month because the original supplementary
legislative consent memoranda was not suitable for scrutiny. It has hampered the ability of Members
of the Senedd to scrutinise the amendments in a timely and meaningful way.

As you will know, the late arrival of legislative consent memoranda is, unfortunately, not an infrequent
occurrence. In recent weeks the delays in the Welsh Government bringing forward the required

this had on the Senedd'’s ability to consider important provisions in those bills, have been raised by
both my Committee and the Local Government and Housing (LGH) Committee.

concerns with the Welsh Government’s handling of legislative consent memoranda for that Bill. While
we have yet to consider that correspondence in detail, | take this opportunity to draw it to your
attention.

As a Committee we would prefer not to have to raise concerns with the Welsh Government regularly
laying memoranda such that our ability to scrutinise them is limited. However we do not believe that
this matter can go unaddressed. The Welsh Government's current approach to extensively seek
provisions for Wales in UK Bills passing through the UK Parliament is adding to an increasing
democratic deficit because the Senedd is being excluded from shaping law that will apply in Wales. In
such circumstances, we believe the Welsh Government must do more to ensure that Members of the
Senedd are provided with more timely information so that they can do as much as possible within the
natural confines caused by another Parliament legislating for Wales on devolved matters.

Pack Page 66

% Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12661#A71290
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12661#A71289
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s124391/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Local%20Government%20and%20Housing%20Committee%20to%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Legislation.pdf

| am copying this letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, and to the
Chair of the LGH Committee.

Yours sincerely,

/W—Z/—rw—?m/ca

—

Huw Irranca-Davies
Chair

Pack Page 67

% Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Paper 8

Age G bwnsler yf redlrﬁ a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution (f
\ /
,/"J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

John Griffiths MS

Chair

Local Government and Housing Committee
Senedd Cymru

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales

19 April 2022

Dear John,

Thank you for your letter of 25 March 2022 regarding the timing of the laying of the
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (SLCM) on the Elections Bill. | note your
concerns and it is regretful that both the Local Government and Housing Committee and the
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee did not have sufficient time to consider the
SLCM before the Legislative Consent Motion debate on 29 March 2022. As | mentioned
during the debate, this was an unfortunate consequence of the nature of engagement with
the Westminster government, and the speed at which we have to deal with issues,
amendments and changes.

An SLCM was not laid within two weeks of the amendments being tabled on 11 January as
it would not have been possible to reflect the outcome of the Welsh Government’s
protracted negotiations and discussions with the UK Government in respect of a number of
the Bill's provisions. As a result of much positive engagement with the UK Government, we
successfully secured the carve out amendments to the Bill and my previous concerns, set
out in the original Legislative Consent Memorandum , regarding undue influence, the
Electoral Commission, notional expenditure and other political finance measures were
addressed by the UK Government.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelEg.an caégﬁdﬁﬁe received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddHousing@senedd.wales

| want to again convey my apologies for the short timeframe between laying the SLCM and
the Legislative Consent Motion debate. | know this caused the committees immense
difficulty in not providing sufficient time to consider the SLCM ahead of the debate and | am
sorry you were put in that position. | appreciate all the work that both committees have
done in this area and welcome your constructive engagement on this Bill.

| am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.

Yours sincerely,
Miere QLo

Mick Antoniw AS/MS
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution

Pack Page 69



Papur 9 / Paper 9

Jane Dodds

Aelod o'r Senedd dros
Canolbarth a Gorllewin Cymru

Member of the Senedd for
Mid and West Wales

Haslemere

Park Crescent
Llandrindod Wells
Powys

LD1 6AB

Dyddiad | Date: 25" April 2022
Pwnc | Subject: Building Fire Safety

Annwyl John,

Agendaectiemyhn/
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
Jane.Dodds@senedd.cymru

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
Jane.Dodds@senedd.wales

0300 200 6565

@janedoddswld
@DoddsJane [
[ f

/JaneDoddsWLD

| am writing to you in your capacity as Chair of the Local Government and Housing

Committee.

You will be aware that | have raised the issue of Building Fire Safety on a number of
occasions since last May, and | have been working with a number of fire safety campaigners

across Wales in recent months.

| wonder if your committee could give time in its forward workplan to consider matters
relating to building fire safety and the progress of the Welsh Government’s own proposed

Bill and legislative progress in England?

| would be happy to speak to yourself or committee support staff if that would be helpful.

Yn gywir,

Afm

Jane Dodds MS/AS

f‘"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

Pack Page 71



Papur 10 / Paper 10

Agenda Item 7

.8
>xu (UKW PASC

Cynghrair
Tanistinuth HOSPITALITY CYMRU www.pascuk.co.uk
Cyminu

L
[

Cangen Cymru 34§ Wales Branch

OPEN EVIDENCE BASE TO UNDERPIN THE INDUSTRY RESPONSE TO
THE ‘TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT NON-DOMESTIC
RATING (AMENDMENT OF DEFINITION OF DOMESTIC PROPERTY)

(WALES) ORDER 2022

Wales Tourism Alliance, UKHospitality Cymru & PASC UK
8t April 2022

UKHospitality represents over 740 companies operating around 100,000 venues across the breadth of
hospitality within England, Scotland, and Wales. In Wales, our members are responsible for the
employment of around 140,000 people directly and a further 40,000 supply chain employees indirectly.
UKHospitality Cymru represents the whole industry with one voice- from small independents to large multi-
national sites, embracing the self-catering, serviced accommodation, F&B, events, attraction and leisure
sectors and the supply chain. Many of our independent pubs and restaurant Members have letting rooms

PASC UK is the largest sector association representing the professional self-catering sector in England and
Wales. It has over 1300 Members including over 60 agencies and represents over 50,000 letting properties.
Our focus is on a level playing field across the whole sector for both taxation and health and safety
compliance and to help our sector become more sustainable and more profitable.

Wales Tourism Alliance: The tourism industry membership of the WTA reflects the whole of Wales;
national, regional and local representative bodies and businesses. Through its member organisations and
forums resting within its general membership, this amounts to around 7,000 working operators and means
WTA contacts an
[...]
luation-tribunals

Ag en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100



	Agenda
	2 Housing Ukrainian refugees - Briefing from Housing Justice Cymru
	6 Inquiry into second homes: evidence session 9 - Minister for Climate Change
	Paper 2

	7 Papers to note
	7.1 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to electoral pilots in the local government elections held on 5 May 2022
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee in relation to its inquiry into mental health inequalities
	7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement
	7.4 Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee in relation to its annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner's report
	7.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd in relation to the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill
	7.6 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Elections Bill
	7.7 Letter from Jane Dodds MS in relation to building safety
	7.8 Additional evidence from the Wales Tourism Alliance, UKHospitality Cymru and PASC UK (Wales branch) in relation to the inquiry into second homes
	1) Introduction
	As we have heard from officials in Visit Wales, this threshold was proposed on the basis of its own occupancy data (Tourism Cross Party Group meeting, 30/03/2022), and from the results of the original consultation on local taxes for second homes and s...
	2) Process
	(A) Limited Welsh Government Evidence base
	(b) Volume as a Determinant
	(c) A Second Homes Issue?


	3) Our Evidence
	Case Studies into the Impact of the proposed 182-Day threshold.
	PASC UK, WTA and UK Hospitality Cymru Survey on the 182-day threshold: Methodology & Key Findings
	Membership Survey by Mid Wales Tourism
	Impact upon Mental Health of owners.

	PASC UK & ASSC UK-WIDE SECTORAL SURVEY INTO SELF-CATERING FEEDBACK ON FUNDING AND GRANT SUPPORT
	Survey Overview
	Summary
	Some of the key findings include:

	The Economic Impact of the Self-Catering Sector on the Welsh Economy
	Key highlights were as follows:

	The Short Break Staycations
	Actual Booking Data across 792 Properties
	Impact of the increased threshold on Women and Carers
	5. Conclusion
	We recommend that:
	The Welsh Government ‘Local Taxes for second homes and self-catering accommodation’ Response evidence:



	7.9 Additional evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith in relation to the inquiry into second homes
	Paper 11 (private publication only)

	7.10 Additional evidence from Dyfodol i'r Iaith in relation to the inquiry into second homes
	Paper 12 (private publication only)

	7.11 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to building safety
	8 Inquiry into second homes - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3
Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 May 2022
Meeting time: 09.12 - 12.51

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/12925

Hybrid
------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

John Griffiths MS (Chair)

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS

Alun Davies MS

Joel James MS

Sam Rowlands MS

Carolyn Thomas MS

Witnesses:

Bonnie Williams, Housing Justice Cymru

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change

Debra Carter, Welsh Government

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government

Huw Maguire, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Manon George (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/


Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 
Housing Committee.

1.2. Mabon ap Gwynfor MS declared a relevant interest.

2 Housing Ukrainian refugees - Briefing from Housing Justice Cymru 

2.1. The Committee received a briefing from Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Justice 
Cymru.

2.2. Bonnie Williams, Director, Housing Cymru, agreed to provide a note on the work 
being done to provide information and training to teachers, staff and pupils to 
welcome and accommodate refugees into their schools.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the following items: 4, 5 and 8 

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion.

4 Consideration of the briefing in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees 

4.1. The Committee considered the briefing received and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Social Justice on the matters raised.

5 Consideration of responses received from stakeholders in relation to 
homelessness 

5.1. The Committee discussed the responses received from stakeholders and 
considered the next steps for its work.



6 Inquiry into second homes: evidence session 9 - Minister for Climate 
Change 

6.1. The Committee received evidence from:

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change

Debra Carter, Deputy Director Local Government Finance Reform, Welsh Government

Neil Hemington, Chief Planner, Welsh Government

Huw Maguire, Head of Second Homes Policy, Welsh Government

6.2. During the evidence session the Minister for Climate Change agreed to provide:

An analysis of the consultation responses in relation to changing the use class Order.

A note indicating timescales for policies outlined by the Minister, including white 
papers to change homelessness legislation; assisting local authorities to identify empty 
homes; changing the use class Order; holiday lets relating to business rates; building 
affordable housing that remains affordable.

7 Papers to note 

7.1 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to electoral pilots in the 

local government elections held on 5 May 2022 

7.1.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to 
electoral pilots in the local government elections held on 5 May 2022.

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee in relation to its 

inquiry into mental health inequalities 

7.2.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Committee in relation to its inquiry into mental health inequalities.



7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement 

7.3.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee in 
relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Engagement.

7.4 Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee in relation to its 

annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner's report 

7.4.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee in relation to its annual scrutiny of the Future Generations Commissioner's 
report.

7.5 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Llywydd in relation to the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill 

7.5.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee to the Llywydd in relation to the Welsh Government’s 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal 
Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill.

7.6 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation to 

the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Elections Bill 

7.6.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Elections Bill.

7.7 Letter from Jane Dodds MS in relation to building safety 

7.7.a. The Committee noted the letter from Jane Dodds MS in relation to building 
safety.



7.8 Additional evidence from the Wales Tourism Alliance, UKHospitality Cymru and 

PASC UK (Wales branch) in relation to the inquiry into second homes 

7.8.a. The Committee noted the additional evidence from the Wales Tourism Alliance, 
UKHospitality Cymru and PASC UK (Wales branch) in relation to the inquiry into second 
homes.

7.9 Additional evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith in relation to the inquiry into second 

homes 

7.9.a. The Committee noted the additional evidence from Cymdeithas yr Iaith in 
relation to the inquiry into second homes.

7.10 Additional evidence from Dyfodol i'r Iaith in relation to the inquiry into second 

homes 

7.10.a. The Committee noted the additional evidence from Dyfodol i'r Iaith in relation 
to the inquiry into second homes.

7.11 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to building safety 

7.11.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change in 
relation to building safety.

8 Inquiry into second homes - consideration of the draft report 

8.1. The Committee considered the draft report and discussed a number of changes to 
be made.


